

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**CHRISTOPHER MATHEW PAYNE,
PETITIONER,**

-vs-

**THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
RESPONDENTS.**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA,
PIMA COUNTY**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

**MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BRUNN (“BEAU”) W. ROYSDEN III
SOLICITOR GENERAL**

**LACEY STOVER GARD
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL/CHIEF OF
CAPITAL LITIGATION**

**LAURA P. CHIASSON
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAPITAL LITIGATION SECTION
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
400 W. CONGRESS, BLDG. S-215
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1367
LAURA.CHIASSON@AZAG.GOV
CLDOCKET@AZAG.GOV
TELEPHONE: (520) 628-6520**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASON FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. PAYNE ALLEGES INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE (NOT <i>SIMMONS</i> ERROR), AND IN ANY EVENT ARIZONA ADHERES TO <i>SIMMONS</i>	5
II. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PAYNE'S COUNSEL WERE NOT INEFFECTIVE	7
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A UNIQUE OR RECURRING ISSUE WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 588 U.S. 4 (2009).....	9
<i>Bush v. Singletary</i> , 988 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 18 A.3d 244 (Pa. 2011)	11
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	9
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	18
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Lewis</i> , 620 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	5, 10, 18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	8
<i>Kingdomware Techs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Lopez v. Thurmer</i> , 594 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1818 (2016)	5, 17
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	5
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	i, 5, 17, 18
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 307 P.3d 19 (Ariz. 2013)	5
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 423 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2018).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008)	5
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017).....	6
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 226 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2010)	5
<i>State v. Hargrave</i> , 234 P.3d 569 (Ariz. 2010).....	5
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018).....	6
<i>State v. Newell</i> , Maricopa County Superior Court No. CR2001–009124	19
<i>State v. Rose</i> , Maricopa County Superior Court No. CR2007–149013.....	19
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017).....	6
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 425 P.3d 1056 (Ariz. 2018).....	6

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	12
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	12, 14

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(4)	4
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(6)	4
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(6) (2005)	4
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(7)	4
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(8) (2005)	4
A.R.S. § 13–751(F)(9) (2005)	4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Revised Arizona Jury Instructions, Capital Case Instruction 1.1	7
